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Australian Capital Territory 

Gaming Machine Approval 2011 (No 16) 

Notifiable instrument NI2011–281 

made under the 

Gaming Machine Act 2004, section 69 (Approval of gaming machines and peripheral 
equipment) 
 
 

1 Name of instrument 

This instrument is the Gaming Machine Approval 2011 (No 16). 

 

2 Commencement  

This instrument commences the day after the date of notification. 

 

3 Approval 
I approve the gaming machine(s) described in the attached Schedule to this 
instrument.   
 

 

 

Lesley Maloney 
Delegate 

ACT Gambling and Racing Commission 

3 June 2011                     
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Game Name Double Incan Riches Mystical Temple 
Specification Number 39.H0047 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Gaming Machine Type SFS 
Game Type Spinning Reels 
LPJS 39.YA002 (Mystical Temple) 
Submission Standards NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09) 

NSW CPTS 2.2 
TITO Technical Standard V4.18 
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1 

Technical Standards NS10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09) 
NSW CPTS 2.2 
TITO Technical Standard V4.18 
NSW Jackpot Technical Standards Rev 1.1 

Progressive levels supported Linked  - Yes  
Type - Standard  
Levels - 3 

Maximum Bet Value $5.00 
Base Credit Value 1c 
Percentage Return to Player (PRTP) 

Var LPJS Setting ID Min/Max PRTP 
11 00000001 76.20 
12 00000002 75.54 
13 00000003 76.87 
14 00000004 76.41 
15 00000005 75.91 
16 00000006 75.86 
17 00000007 75.41 
18 00000008 75.56 

Platform/Cabinet KGP 2.0 UVS Podium - Upper LCD, Tombstone LCD Box 
Specific Approval Conditions 
Please note that player selectable multi-denomination functionality contained in the 
system software NSW70210 is not a subject of this approval.   
Operational Conditions 

1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT. 
2. The game must be used in conjunction with the Standard Linked Progressive 

Jackpot System, Specification Number: 39.YA002 with the approved jackpot 
settings.  

3. The game must be configured with touch-screen functionality.  
Application Reference No. 39-A0903/S01 
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Game Name Gold and Ruins Mystical Temple 
Specification Number 39.H0043 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Gaming Machine Type SFS / 1 
Game Type Spinning Reels 
LPJS 39.YA002 (Mystical Temple) 
Progressive levels 
supported 

Linked  - Yes 
Type - Standard 
Levels – 3 

Maximum Bet Value $10.00 
Base Credit Value (BCV) 1c 
Percentage Return to Player (PRTP) 

Variation LPJS Setting 
ID 

Base Game 
PRTP 

LPJS PRTP Total 
Combination 

PRTP 
11 00000001 76.24 13.956917 90.20 

12 00000002 75.58 14.612869 90.19 

13 00000003 76.91 13.285582 90.20 

14 00000004 76.45 13.745543 90.20 

15 00000005 75.94 14.249502 90.19 

16 00000006 75.89 16.299530 92.19 

17 00000007 75.45 16.746239 92.20 

18 00000008 75.59 16.599335 92.19 

Device Details  
Device Name System Software 
Category Supporting Function 
Gaming Machine Type Other (System Software) 
Submission Standards NS 9.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 23/03/07) 
Technical Standards NS 9.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 23/03/07) 

NSW CPTS 2.2 
TITO Technical Standard V4.18 

Platform/Cabinet Details 
KGP 2.0 UVS Podium – Upper LCD Box, Tombstone LCD Box  

Specific Approval Conditions 
Please note that player selectable multi-denomination functionality contained in 
the system software NSW70210 is not a subject of this approval. 
Operational Conditions 

1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT 
2. The game must be used in conjunction with the Standard Linked 

Progressive Jackpot System, Specification Number 39.YA002 with the 
approved jackpot settings 

3. The game must be configured with touch-screen functionality 
Application Reference No. 39-A0795/S01; 39-A0812/S01 
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Game Name Incan Spirit Mystical Temple 
Specification Number 39.H0046 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Gaming Machine Type SFS / 1 
Game Type Spinning Reels 
LPJS 39.YA002 (Mystical Temple) 
Progressive levels 
supported 

Linked  - Yes 
Type - Standard 
Levels – 3 

Maximum Bet Value $5.00 
Base Credit Value (BCV) 1c 
Percentage Return to Player (PRTP) 

Variation LPJS Setting 
ID 

Base Game 
PRTP 

LPJS PRTP Total 
Combination 

PRTP 
11 00000001 76.16 13.956917 90.12 

12 00000002 75.51 14.612869 90.12 

13 00000003 76.83 13.285582 90.12 

14 00000004 76.37 13.745543 90.12 

15 00000005 75.87 14.249502 92.12 

16 00000006 75.82 16.299530 92.12 

17 00000007 75.37 16.746239 92.12 

18 00000008 75.52 16.599335 92.12 

Device Details  
Platform/Cabinet Details 
KGP 2.0 UVS Podium – Upper LCD Box, Tombstone LCD Box  

Specific Approval Conditions 
Please note that player selectable multi-denomination functionality contained in 
the system software NSW70210 is not a subject of this approval. 
Operational Conditions 

1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT 
2. The game must be used in conjunction with the Standard Linked 

Progressive Jackpot System, Specification Number 39.YA002 with the 
approved jackpot settings 

3. The game must be configured with touch-screen functionality 
Application Reference No. 39-A0815/S01 
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Game Name Jungle Jewel Mystical Temple 
Specification Number 39.H0045 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Gaming Machine Type SFS / 1 
Game Type Spinning Reels 
LPJS 39.YA002 (Mystical Temple) 
Progressive levels 
supported 

Linked  - Yes 
Type - Standard 
Levels – 3 

Maximum Bet Value $10.00 
Base Credit Value (BCV) 1c 
Percentage Return to Player (PRTP) 

Variation LPJS Setting 
ID 

Base Game 
PRTP 

LPJS PRTP Total 
Combination 

PRTP 
11 00000001 76.20 13.956917 90.16 

12 00000002 75.55 14.612869 90.16 

13 00000003 76.88 13.285582 90.16 

14 00000004 76.42 13.745543 90.16 

15 00000005 75.91 14.249502 90.16 

16 00000006 75.86 16.299530 92.16 

17 00000007 75.42 16.746239 92.16 

18 00000008 75.56 16.599335 92.16 

Platform/Cabinet Details 
KGP 2.0 UVS Podium – Upper LCD Box, Tombstone LCD Box  

Specific Approval Conditions 
Please note that player selectable multi-denomination functionality contained in 
the system software NSW70210 is not a subject of this approval. 
Operational Conditions 

1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT 
2. The game must be used in conjunction with the Standard Linked 

Progressive Jackpot System, Specification Number 39.YA002 with the 
approved jackpot settings 

3. The game must be configured with touch-screen functionality 
Application Reference No. 39-A0797/S01 
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Game Name Relic Hunting Mystical Temple 
Specification Number 39.H0044 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Gaming Machine Type SFS / 1 
Game Type Spinning Reels 
LPJS 39.YA002 (Mystical Temple) 
Progressive levels 
supported 

Linked  - Yes 
Type - Standard 
Levels – 3 

Maximum Bet Value $6.00 
Base Credit Value (BCV) 1c 
Percentage Return to Player (PRTP) 

Variation LPJS Setting 
ID 

Base Game 
PRTP 

LPJS PRTP Total 
Combination 

PRTP 
11 00000001 76.22 13.956917 90.18 

12 00000002 75.56 14.612869 90.17 

13 00000003 76.89 13.285582 90.18 

14 00000004 76.43 13.745543 90.18 

15 00000005 75.92 14.249502 90.17 

16 00000006 75.87 16.299530 92.17 

17 00000007 75.43 16.746239 92.18 

18 00000008 75.57 16.599335 92.17 

Platform/Cabinet Details 
KGP 2.0 UVS Podium – Upper LCD Box, Tombstone LCD Box  

Specific Approval Conditions 
Please note that player selectable multi-denomination functionality contained in 
the system software NSW70210 is not a subject of this approval. 
Operational Conditions 

1. The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT 
2. The game must be used in conjunction with the Standard Linked 

Progressive Jackpot System, Specification Number 39.YA002 with the 
approved jackpot settings 

3. The game must be configured with touch-screen functionality 
Application Reference No. 39-A0796/S01 
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Bugfix System Software And Regression Tested Games 
System/Device Name System Software 
Manufacturer Konami Australia Pty Ltd 
Category SF (Supporting Function) 
SF Type Other (System Software) 
Technical Standards 
Submission Standards 

NS 10.0 + NSW Appendix (dated 14/01/09) 
NSW CPTS 2.2 
TITO Technical Standard V4.18 
NSW Jackpot Technical Standard Rev 1.1 

Software Details 
Firmware Eprom / Flash ID Position HMAC-SHA1 
System Eprom NSW70310.ROM1 MMB (ROM1) / MPU 6b444f06 cf320216 72b9d1e9 

05a9196c f671d276 
System Eprom NSW70310.ROM2 MMB (ROM2) / MPU 7c4f150b ed83bb12 b0139c17 

4173c077 a8e33d95 

Platform/Cabinet Details KGP 2.0 UVS Podium – Upper LCD Box, 
Tombstone LCD Box 

List of previously approved games recommended for operation with this 
System version: 
Game Name Specification Number  Program Id 
Gold and Ruins Mystical Temple 39.H0043 GAR7NC10 
Relic Hunting Mystical Temple 39.H0044 REL7NB10 
Jungle Jewel Mystical Temple 39.H0045 JUN7NC10 
Incan Spirit Mystical Temple 39.H0046 INS7NA10 
Double Incan Riches Mystical Temple 39.H0047 DOI7NB10 
Specific Approval Conditions 
1. Please note that the player selectable multi-denomination functionality 

contained in the system software NSW 70310 is not a subject of this approval. 
Operational Conditions 
1.  The “Ticket In” and “Cashless” facilities are not approved in the ACT. 
Application Reference No. 39-A0924/S01 
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